
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 

Place: The West Wiltshire Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 15 December 2016 

Time: 11.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Libby Beale, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718214 or email 
elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Chairman’s Briefing 15 December  9:30am West Wilts Room 
    
Committee Briefing 15 December  10:30am West Wilts Room 
 

 
 
Membership: 
 
Voting Membership 
Wiltshire Council Members: 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman) 
Cllr Charles Howard (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Sheila Parker 
Cllr Roy While 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Chris Hurst 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 
 

 
 

Swindon Borough Council Members 
Cllr Steve Allsopp 
Cllr Steve Weisinger 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Timothy Swinyard 
 
Employer Body Representatives 
Linda Stuart 
Diane Hall  
 
Non-voting Membership 
Observers 
Tony Gravier 
Mike Pankiewicz 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or org
[...]
accordance with the constitution. Those 
wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda 
no later than 5pm on Thursday 8 December 2016 in order to be 
guaranteed of a written response. In order to receive a verbal 
response questions must be submitted no later than 5pm on 
Monday 12 December 2016. 

 



Page 4 

 

 
Please contact the officer named on the first page of this agenda 
for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. Details of any 
questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the 
Council’s website. 

8   Local Pension Board Update (Pages 21 - 30) 11:30am 

 To consider the Part 1 minutes, and recommendations arising, 
from the Local Pension Board meeting held on 20 October 2016. 
The confidential minutes are attached to Part 2 of this agenda.  
 
The Board’s current Work Plan is available here.  

 

9   Local Pension Board Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest 
Policy (Pages 31 - 48) 

11:35am 

 A report presents the Conflicts of Interest policy for the Local 
Pension Board that is reviewed annually by the Committee. 

 

10   Update on the Fund's Stewardship Code Statement (Pages 49 
- 56) 

11:45am 

 A report is provided to update the Committee on the revised 
Stewardship Code statement that is included in the Statement of 
Investment Principles.  

 

11   Actuarial Valuation and Funding Strategy Statement Update  11:55am 

 A verbal update is provided by the Head of Pensions on the 
progress of the 2016 Triennial valuation and feedback from the 
consultation on the Funding Strategy Statement.  

 

12   Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 57 - 64) 12:05pm 

 The Committee is asked to note the attached Risk Register and 
measures being taken to mitigate risks. 

 

13   Brunel Pension Partnership Full Business Case (Pag
[...]
y the Investment Sub-
Committee at its meeting on 24 November 2016 and are circulated 
for information only. 
 
The minutes of the Investment Sub-Committee are also attached 
for Committee consideration. 
 
 
 
 

 



Page 6 

 

19   Local Pension Board Update (Pages 297 - 298) 13:15pm 

 The Part 2 minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting on 20 
October 2016 are attached for Committee’s consideration.  

 

20   Minutes (Pages 299 - 312) 13:20pm 

 To confirm the Part 2 minutes of the meeting held on 29 
September 2016 and the special meeting held on 13 October 
2016. 
 

Close 13:30pm 

 



WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

DRAFT PART 1 MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 29 SEPTEMBER 2016 AT THE SALISBURY ROOM - 
COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE.

Present:

Cllr Steve Allsopp, Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Sue Eley, Cllr Charles Howard (Vice 
Chairman), Mike Pankiewicz, Cllr Sheila Parker, Linda Stuart and Cllr Roy While

Also  Present:

Bob Summers

57 Membership

It was noted that Cllr Gordon King had replaced Cllr Mark Packard on the 
Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee and Investment Sub Committee. 

58 Attendance of non-members of the Committee

There were no non-members of the Committee present. 

59 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Steve Weisinger, Cllr Gordon 
King, Michael Hudson (Treasurer to the Fund) and Jim Edney (Independent 
advisor) who was substituted by Bob Summers. 

60 Minutes

Resolved:

To confirm the Part 1 minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2016. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



61 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest. 

62 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman considered the benefits of working electronically.

Resolved:

To request that external attendees be given access to electronic 
Committee papers. 

63 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions

There was no public participation. 

64 Local Pension Board Update

The Committee considered the minu
[...]
eir contributions payments 
however this was considered to be an administration error rather than 
intentional. Officers also advised that they were awaiting further guidance on 
the implications of the public sector exit cap which would come into force in 
April 2017; once guidance was received this would also be provided within the 
newsletter the Fund sent to employers. 

Resolved:

To note the Risk Register and measures being taken to mitigate risks. 

71 Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that a special meeting of the Committee was to be held on 13 
October 2016, the next ordinary meeting of the Committee would be on 15 
December 2016.

72 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items. 

Page 11



73 Exclusion of the Public

Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in 
Minute Numbers 74- 81 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public.

74 Minutes

Resolved:

To confirm the Part 2 minute of the meeting held on 30 June 2016.

75 Investment Sub-Committee update

Members were presented with an update from the Investment Sub Committee 
meeting held on 15 September 2016 and requested to consider 
recommendations arising from that meeting.

Resolved:

 To note the minutes of the Investment Sub-Committee and report 
from Mercer on effectiveness of the Sub-Committee

 To note the report on risk management options. 

 To agree that the Committee takes a training session on the use of 
LDI which sets out the nature and size of the risks the Fund is 
facing; and

 To explore in more detail by way of an initial training session on the 
options available for equity protection strategies in compariso
[...]

To note the recommendations of the Local Pension Board in respect of 
pooling. 

80 Review of Berenberg Dynamic Currency Hedging Mandate

The Head of Pensions introduced a review of the Berenberg Dynamic Currency 
Hedging Mandate and related recommendations from the Investment Sub 
Committee.

Resolved:

To request that the Berenberg dynamic currency hedging mandate is 
terminated; and

The strategic dynamic currency overlay programme is replaced with a 
50% passive currency overlay on its overseas equity exposure; and

That 50% of the overseas equity exposure is hedged through the use of 
Legal and General hedged global equities and Legal & General hedged 
RAFI 3000 pooled vehicles. 

81 Investment Quarterly Progress Report

The Committee was presented with the Investment Quarterly Progress Report 
for information.

Page 14



Resolved:

To note the report on performance of the Fund’s investments as to the 
end of June 2016. 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.00 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Beale, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718214, e-mail elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
PART 1 MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 13 OCTOBER 2016 AT KENNET ROOM, COUNTY HALL. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Steve Allsopp, Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Charles Howard (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Roy While, Linda Stuart, Sue Eley and Mike Pankiewicz. 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Catherine McFadyen, Robert McInroy and Mitch Johnstone (Hymans Robertson). 
 
  

 
82 Membership 

 
There were no changes to the membership of the Committee.  
 

83 Attendance of non-members of the Committee 
 
There were no non-members of the Committee present.  
 

84 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Gordon King and Cllr Steve 
Weisinger. Jim Edney (Independent Advisor to the Fund) had sent his apologies 
and Bob Summers was instead attending as the substitute Independent Adviser 
from CIPFA Business Services.  
 

85 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members of the Committee.  
 

86 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements.  
 

87 Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present.  
 
 

Page 17



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

88 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next ordinary meeting of the Committee was to be held on 15 December 
2016.  
 

89 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

90 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in 
Minute 91  because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1& 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 

 
91 Wiltshire Pension Fund - Actuarial Valuation 2016 

 
The Committee was presented with the results of the 2016 valuation. 
 
Resolved: 
 

a) To note the paper and verbal report of the Actuary; 
 

b) To note the assumptions that had been agreed with the Actuary as 
set out in paragraphs 13-23 of the report; 

 
c) To note the summary outcomes of the valuation as set out in 

paragraphs 32 to 33 of the report; 
 

d) To approve the employer contribution rates for the next three years 
as summarised in the Appendix, for presentation to the employer 
bodies on 13 October 2016; and 

 
e) To note that discussions will be held with employer bodies to 

finalise the implementation of the employer contribution rates, 
taking account of any risk based review, and that an update will be 
presented to the March Committee meeting.  

 
f) Not before the formal release of the Valuation, to release the HMT 

funding level to the Scheme Advisory Board with a request for an 
explanation as to how the figure will be used. 

Page 18



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.30 pm) 
 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Beale, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718214, e-mail elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
 
 

 
PART 1 MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 20 
OCTOBER 2016 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Lynda Croft, Sarah Holbrook, Cllr Christopher Newbury, Mike Pankiewicz, Howard Pearce 
(Chairman) and Barry Reed 
 
 
 
  

 
70 Membership 

 
 
There had been no changes to the membership of the Board.  
 
 

71 Attendance of non-members of the Board 
 
 
Members of the public and officers of the Pension Fund were in attendance.  
 
 

72 Apologies 
 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
 

73 Minutes 
 
 
Stylistic corrections to the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2016 were 
discussed. Members also considered the attached action log. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2016, subject to the 
following amendments: 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 Minute 59- ‘straining costs’ to be ‘strain costs’ 

 Minute 60 – deletion of ‘and the’ and the correction of the ‘United 
Nations Principles of Responsible Investment’ 

 
To request that pending items on the Action Log be coded amber.  
 
To request that items coded ‘Red’ on the Action Log, where no update is 
available for this meeting, be considered at the next meeting . 
 
 

74 Declarations of Interest 
 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

75 Chairman's Announcements 
 
 
The Chairman 
[...]
 within the Fund be considered with the 
Business Case. 
 
 

92 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee and 
Investment Sub Committee 
 
 
The Board considered the minutes and key decisions from the last meetings of 
the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee and Investment Sub-Committee.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the minutes and key decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Committee and Investment Sub Committee meetings.  
 
To encourage the Fund to engage in dialogue with the Scheme Advisory 
Board in respect of funding metrics.  
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.35 am - 1.20 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Beale, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718214, e-mail elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 30



 1 

  
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL      
 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
15 December 2016 
 

 
Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest Policy for the Local Pension Board  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to request the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee review the 

attached Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest Policy guidelines for the Local Pension 
Board (LPB).   
 

Background 
 
2. To ensure sound governance of the LPB, there are certain principles that LPB Members 

must follow, particularly in relation to code of conduct and conflicts of interest.   
 

3. The Regulations, along with the Pension Regulators Code of Practice (no14), and the 
Scheme Advisory Board’s guidance, outline a duty on Wiltshire Council to satisfy itself 
that LPB Members don’t have conflicts of interest on appointment or whilst they are 
Members of the LPB.  LPB Members need to be made aware of their duties under a code 
of conduct.  
 

4. To fulfil this obligation officers, with assistance from Wiltshire Council legal services and 
Hymans Robertson, developed a Code of Conduct and Conflicts of Interest Policy which 

[...]
.  Members requested that the highlights, particularly upward/downward 
movements in individual risks, be reported back to the Committee on a quarterly basis. 

 

Key Considerations for the Committee / Risk Assessment 
 
3. The significance of risks is measured by interaction of the likelihood of occurrence 

(likelihood) and the potential impact of such an occurrence (impact).  This register uses 
the Council’s standard “4x4” approach, which produces a risk status of Red, Amber or 
Green (RAG). 

 
4. There are two changes to the risks since the last report on 29 September 2016.  All these 

changes relate to the regulatory and governance aspects of the Fund.   
 

5. PEN006b:  Significant rises in employer contributions for non-secure employers 
due to increases in liabilities.  This has moved from amber to green following the 
results of the 2016 triennial valuation being presented to Committee in October.  The 
increases in non-secure employers contributions rates has for the majority been limited 
as a result of better than expected investment returns, improved membership liability 
experience and changes to the actuarial assumptions.  For those few employers that 
have seen larger increases the risk based framework for the review of employer covenant 
strength is now in place that can be utilised, if required, to phase in the increases.    

 
6. PEN011:  Lack of expertise of Pension Fund Officers.  This has reduced from amber 

to green following the appointment of the Technical & Compliance Manager to cover the 
Benefit’s Manager maternity leave, with Hymans Robertson providing additional technical 
support over the next 6-9 months.  This will ensure, in the short term levels of expertise 
are maintained at adequate levels for the provision of service.  Over the longer term, this 
position will be reviewed once the impact from Brunel Pension Partnership pooling is 
better understood.   

 
7. Also to note is that PEN020: Pooling of LGPS assets remains a red
[...]
y which benefit from economies of scale. 

 

Page 69



 

29. The consideration and approval of this FBC will confirm in principle the strategic and 
financial merits of this pooling proposal and will authorise the move to the implementation 
stage. 

 
30. The resolution delegates to the Pension Committee the implementation of the proposal 

but limits that delegation to substantially in compliance with the FBC.  
 

Safeguarding Considerations/Public Health Implications/Equalities Impact 

31. There are no known implications at this time. 
 
Reason for Proposals 
 
32. This proposal affects only the appointment, termination and on-going monitoring of 

individual investment managers currently undertaken by officers and the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund Committee.  The implementation of the high level strategic investment 
strategy (e.g. which types of assets classes the Fund invests in) will remain with the 
Wiltshire Pension Fund.  
 

33. Following the agreement by this Committee on 30 June 2016 to support the Fund’s joint 
submission of the Brunel Pension Partnership, this report considers the FBC to 
commence the implementation of an FCA regulated company, Brunel Pension 
Partnership Limited.  The rationale for being proactive in the establishment of a 
investment pool enables the Fund to retain a controlling influence in this process and 
provides the best current available option.  
 

Proposals 
 
34. The Committee is requested to consider and recommend to Full Council the following:    

 
35. In its capacity as the Administering Authority for the Wiltshire Pension Fund, and having 

received and reviewed the recommendation of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee on 
15 December 2016 and the Business Case attached to it, Wiltshire Council hereby 
resolves to enter into investment pooling as part of the Brunel project with respect to the 
Wiltshire Pension Fund’s investments.   

 
36. Such Resolution is made on and subject to the following terms and conditions: 

a) That the Brunel Pension Partnership investment pool be developed, funded and 
implemented substantially in accordance with the terms and provisions described in 
the Business Case considered by the Pension Committee, and more particularly that:    

 a Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) regulated company to be named Brunel 
Pension Partnership Limited be established and operated with all necessary 
and appropriate arrangements as to its ownership, structure, governance and 
services capability. 

 a new supervisory body comprising representatives of the Council and all 
other participants in the Brunel Pension Partnership be established to ensure 
oversight of Wiltshire Pension Fund investments and participation in the 
Brunel Pension Partnership.  

 

b) That subject to the continued viability of investment pooling, financial or otherwise 
Wiltshire Pensions Committee is authorised to undertake such tasks, after 
consideration of advice from its Chief Legal Officer, Chief Financial Officer and 

Page 70



 

Pension Fund Manager, as it thinks appropriate to progress implementation of 
investment pooling. To take such decisions and do all other things deemed necessary 
in order to promote the interests of the Administering Authority with respect to 
pooling, which without limitation shall include agreeing and authorising any 
documentation, contracts, terms of reference, financial expenditure or investment that 
may be required consequential upon the Fund's participation in the Brunel Pension 
Partnership. For the avoidance of doubt this includes the right of the Pension 
Committee to authorise the Chief Legal Officer and Chief Financial Officer to take 
such steps as are necessary to progress the project. 

 

c) That subject to the above, all such matters be carried out with the aim of achieving a 
target date for beginning investment pooling of 1 April 2018, and otherwise subject to 
such intermediate steps and timescales as may be considered appropriate 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 15 DECEMBER 2016 AT THE WEST WILTSHIRE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Steve Allsopp, Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Charles Howard (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Gordon King, Mike Pankiewicz, Cllr Sheila Parker and Cllr Roy While 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Jim Edney, Barry Reed, Michael Hudson (Treasurer to the Fund) and Cllr Dick Tonge 
 
  

 
92 Membership 

 
There were no changes to the membership of the Committee.  
 

93 Attendance of non-members of the Committee 
 
Barry Reed, Local Pension Board member, and Cllr Dick Tonge, Cabinet 
Member for Finance, were in attendance.   
 

94 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: Linda Stuart, Sue Eley, Cllr Steve 
Weisinger and Howard Pearce (Local Pension Board Chairman).  
 

95 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the Part 1 minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2016 
subject to an amendment to minute item 68 to reflect that the Baillie 
Gifford performance fee was due to performance exceeding initial targets. 
 
 
To confirm the Part 1 minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2016.  
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

96 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

97 Chairman's Announcements 
 
Members were advised that an investment training day was to be held on 19 
January 2017 for Committee and Board members. The Chairman also updated 
that the Fund was currently 82% funded.  
 

98 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
There were no members of the public present.  
 

99 Local Pension Board Update 
 
The minutes of the last Board meeting and its current work plan were circulated 
for Committee consideration. The Head of Pensions updated that members of 
the public had been in attendance at the last Board meeting to express concern 
about the Fund’s investments in fossil fuel. The officer advised that the 
Chairman has responded in writing about the Fund’s approach to fossil fuel 
investment and the Fund’s Position Statement on Fossil Fuel Divestment had 
since been published on the website. The Committee understood that the Fund 
did not hold much investment in fossil fuels and supported responsible 
investment in terms of the consideration of ESG outlined in its Statement of 
Investment Principles. It was noted that the Fund would review its Investment 
Strategy Statement in April 2017. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the minutes and recommendations arising from the LPB meeting 
held on 20 October 2016. 
 
To note the current work plan of the Local Pension Board.  
 

100 Local Pension Board Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest Policy 
 
The Head of Pensions presented a Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest 
Policy for the Local Pension Board which required annual review by the 
Committee. In was explained that the Board as a body was in support of the 
policy document however comments had been raised around the status of the 
policy and whether the requirements were reasonable. Legal opinion had been 
sought following the comments and the advice had confirmed that the policies 
were in line with guidance, Regulations and were similar to those used by other 
Funds. The policy was required to ensure the sound governance of the Board 
and members were expected to comply with the policy. The Chairman noted the 
advice of officers and comments raised at the Local Pension Board meeting. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee agreed the Board’s recommendation that the policy be updated 
to reflect the new status of the Scheme Advisory Board.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the attached Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest Policy 
Guidelines in relation to the LPB, as updated to reflect the status of the 
Scheme Advisory Board 
 

101 Update on the Fund's Stewardship Code Statement 
 
Catherine Dix, Strategic Pension Manager, updated on the Fund’s Stewardship 
Code Statement which had been revised in light of feedback from the Financial 
Reporting Council that the Fund had not met the expectations of the 
Stewardship Code. The revised statement had been assessed as Tier 1, 
meaning the Fund met the reporting expectations of the FRC in the way they 
disclose their stewardship responsibilities. The officer advised that the 
statement had not fundamentally changed but was a more detailed explanation 
of processes. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update on the revised Stewardship Code Statement that is 
included in the Statement of Investment Principles.  
 

102 Actuarial Valuation and Funding Strategy Statement Update 
 
The Head of Pensions explained that the Fund’s officers had been working with 
employers to sign off their contribution rates; there was currently a 45% success 
rate. The contribution rates had to be agreed by the end of March 2017 and a 
further update would be provided to the Committee closer to the deadline. 
 
The Committee also heard the outcome of the consultation of the Funding 
Strategy Statement amongst employer members. It was noted that only one 
response had been received by an academy which questioned the different 
deficit recovery period between academies and the Council. The Head of 
Pensions explained that this was the case since academies carried higher risk 
as they were not tax-raising bodies. The officer also advised that the Scheme 
Advisory Board had commissioned Pricewaterhouse Coopers (PwC) to 
research into the approach towards academies across the LGPS. The 
Committee agreed it would be sensible to review its approach to academies 
following the publication of this research. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update on the progress of the 2016 Triennial valuation and 
feedback from the consultation on the Funding Strategy Statement. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

To request that the Fund’s approach to academies in respect of deficit 
recovery periods be reviewed following the publication of the SAB 
research.  
 

103 Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
The Head of Pensions updated on two key changes to the Risk Register since 
the last report to Committee. PEN006b: ‘Significant rises in employer 
contributions for non-secure employers due to increases in liabilities’ had been 
moved from amber to green following the results of the 2016 triennial valuation. 
PEN011: ‘Lack of expertise of Pension Fund Officers’ had reduced from amber 
to green following the appointment of the Technical and Compliance Manager 
to cover the Benefits Manager’s maternity leave, with Hymans Robertson 
provided additional technical support over the next 6-9 months. The Committee 
was reassured that officers kept resourcing under continuous review and were 
confident that sufficient resource was available over the short term to ensure 
the core activities of the Fund were not neglected as a result of the extra work 
arising from asset pooling. Members noted that the Local Pension Board was 
also aware of the resource pressures currently on the Fund.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the attached Risk Register and measures being taken to mitigate 
risks.  
 

104 Brunel Pension Partnership Full Business Case 
 
The Business Case and officer’s recommendation in respect of Brunel Pension 
Partnership were available for public inspection under Part 1 of the agenda.  
 

105 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The Committee noted the date of the next meeting was to be held on 23 March 
2017.  
 

106 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

107 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute number 108-111 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 

108 Brunel Pension Partnership Full Business Case 
 
The Treasurer to the Pension Fund introduced a proposal for the Committee to 
recommend to Full Council that the Fund enter into asset pooling arrangements 
as part of Brunel Pension Partnership, it was explained that the proposals 
sought to delegate to the Committee and to Officers, as appropriate, to 
authorise the work as it progressed. 
 
The Committee considered the Business Case.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To thank officers for their dedication and hard work to support Brunel 
Pension Partnership. 
 
To note the tax implications of asset pooling and to encourage that action 
be taken to mitigate this. 
 
To recommend that the Chairman of the Pension Fund prioritise 
investment in client group interests through the Shadow Operations 
Board and that resource is made clear to the Committee following that 
discussion.  
 
The Committee endorses the Full Business Case for Brunel Pension 
Partnership and recommends the following to Full Council: 
 
In its capacity as the Administering Authority for the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund, and having received and reviewed the recommendation of the 
Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee on 15 December 2016 and the 
Business Case attached to it, Wiltshire Council hereby resolves to enter 
into investment pooling as part of the Brunel project with respect to the 
Wiltshire Pension Fund’s investments. 
 
Such Resolution is made on and subject to the following terms and 
conditions: 
 
a) That the Brunel Pension Partnership investment pool be developed, 
funded and implemented substantially in accordance with the terms and 
provisions described in the Business Case considered by the Pension 
Committee, and more particularly that: 
 
• a Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) regulated company to be 
named Brunel Pension Partnership Limited be established and operated 
with all necessary and appropriate arrangements as to its ownership, 
structure, governance and services capability. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
• a new supervisory body comprising representatives of the Council 
and all other participants in the Brunel Pension Partnership be 
established to ensure oversight of Wiltshire Pension Fund investments 
and participation in the Brunel Pension Partnership. 
 
b) That subject to the continued viability of investment pooling, financial 
or otherwise Wiltshire Pensions Committee is authorised to undertake 
such tasks, after consideration of advice from its Chief Legal Officer, 
Chief Financial Officer and Pension Fund Manager, as it thinks 
appropriate to progress implementation of investment pooling. To take 
such decisions and do all other things deemed necessary in order to 
promote the interests of the Administering Authority with respect to 
pooling, which without limitation shall include agreeing and authorising 
any documentation, contracts, terms of reference, financial expenditure or 
investment that may be required consequential upon the Fund's 
participation in the Brunel Pension Partnership. For the avoidance of 
doubt this includes the right of the Pension Committee to authorise the 
Chief Legal Officer and Chief Financial Officer to take such steps as are 
necessary to progress the project. 
 
c) That subject to the above, all such matters be carried out with the aim 
of achieving a target date for beginning investment pooling of 1 April 
2018, and otherwise subject to such intermediate steps and timescales as 
may be considered appropriate and necessary by the Pensions 
Committee. 
 

109 Investment Quarterly Progress Report. 
 
The Committee was presented with the latest investment reports and minutes of 
the Investment Sub Committee meeting held on 24 November 2016. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the reports on the Fund’s investments. 
 
To note the minutes of the Investment Sub Committee meeting held on 24 
November 2016.  
 

110 Local Pension Board Update 
 
The Part 2 minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting held on 20 October 
2016 were circulated for Committee consideration.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Part 2 minutes and recommendations arising from the LPB 
meeting held on 20 October 2016. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
111 Minutes 

 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the Part 2 minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2016 
subject to an amendment to minute item 68 to reflect that the Baillie 
Gifford performance fee was due to performance exceeding initial targets. 
 
To confirm the Part 2 minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2016. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  11.45 am - 12.35 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Beale, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718214, e-mail elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


